RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING
THE 536'" AMENDMENT TO APPLY A CONSUMER PRICE INDEX
ADJUSTMENT TO GREEN FEES AT AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE

NOW IT THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED by the Councit of the City of Fresno that:

1. The Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended to increase Airways
Green Fees as detailed in Exhibit “A” and hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this
resolution.

2. Effective July 1, 2019, and every odd year thereafter, staff shall administratively update the
Airways Green Fees to reflect the twelve month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor
Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPIl) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers - All items, U.S. City
average) rounded down to the nearest $0.50 increment, consistent with the then-current Concession
Agreement in place for Airways Golf Course.

il The fee adjusted by this Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
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AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE - GREEN FEES***
Fee Description & Unit/Time

Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports (at all City owned facilities

that comprise the Fresno Convention & Entertainment Center, and the
Riverside Municipal and Airways Golf Courses. The Arts, Park,
Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be

applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on

each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party,

irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the
surcharge upon City Manager approval).

Per ticket (or attendee) and on each round of golf.

**Weekdays
Active Military
9 Holes
Twilight: after 2 p.m. (PST)
after 3 p.m. (PDST)
Super Twilight:  after 4 p.m. (PST)
after 5 p.m. (PDST)
**Weekends/Holidays (as identified in FMC 3-116)
Active Military
9 Holes
Twilight; after 2 p.m. (PST)

after 3 p.m. (PDST)
Super Twilight:  after 4 p.m. (PST)
after 5 p.m. (PDST)

**Tournaments
Seniors (62 and over—See * below for ID requirements)
Juniors (18 and under—See * below for ID requirements)
Junior Golf Team

**Monthly Cards (restricted to the individual named)
Seniors (Unlimited)*
Surcharge / per round
Juniors (Unlimited)*
Surcharge / per round
Frequent Players (No restriction on time of play)
Surcharge, weekdays / per round
Surcharge, weekends/holidays / per round

*

Current

1.00

20.50
18.25
16.00
16.25
16.25
10.00
10.00

22.75
21.25
17.25
16.25
16.25
10.00
10.00

24.25
12.25
10.00

4.25

44.50
6.00
42.75
+4.00
-81-00
4.00
6.50

Proposed

81.50

Tee times will be restricted to weekdays and after 2 p.m. (standard time) or 3 p.m. (daylight savings time)

on weekends and holidays, or based on course availability as determined by lessee. A valid driver's
license or school photo ID, as applicable, is required. Another form of identification bearing a birth date
may be submitted with prior approval from the Airways Golf Course General Manager.

** Fees effective 11/01/2014.

NOTE: The Director is authorized to negotiate these fees if it is determined to be beneficial to the City

All fees effective 07/01/16 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #525 (December 2015) 6/14/20174:46 PM

Amnd
489

524
effective
9/1/2015

524
effective
9/1/2015

524
effective
9/1/2015

524
effective
9/1/2015

536
effective
upon
adoption
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AR AR PEES o i s

AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE - GREEN FEES"**
Fee Description & Unit/Time
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Amnd

Current Proposed

*** Effective July 1, 2019, and every odd year thereafter, staff shall administratively update the Airways

Green Fees to reflect the tweleve month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics
Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urgan Wage Earners and Clerical Workers - All items, U.S. City average)
rounded down to the nearest $0.50 increment, consistent with the then-current Concession Agreement

in place for Airways Golf Course

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Fee Description & Unit/Time
Airline Equipment Charge
Non-Signatory Commercial Operations
Per enplaned passengers

Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)
Per enplaned passengers

Air Cargo Ramp Fee
Non-Signatory Commercial Operations
Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW?* /per day
Minimum charge per day

Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)
Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW?* /per day
Minimum charge per day

Commercial Aviation Permit
Per month

Common Use Area Charges (applicable to signatory airlines

conducting scheduled passenger service at FYI) for baggage claim,

ticket counters, gate, and security screening areas. (Terminal
rent per square foot per year multiplied by the area in square feet
of the applicable baggage claim, ticket counters, gate, and
security screening areas). Charges will be calculated and
invoiced monthly.

Customer Facility Charge
Per rental car transaction generated at the FYI Airport

Contracted Airport Public Safety Services (per hour, two hour
minimum)

Airport Public Safety Officer

Public Safety Vehicle + Officer

All fees effective 07/01/16 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #525 (December 2015) 6/14/20174:46 PM

Current Amnd

0.30

0.30

0.46
25.00

0.46
25.00

250.00

20% (divided by # 521
of signatory airlines)

80% (based on each
airlines’ number of
enplaned passengers
divided by total number
of enplaned passengers)

4.50

48.51
49.42
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