RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 536TH AMENDMENT TO APPLY A CONSUMER PRICE INDEX ADJUSTMENT TO GREEN FEES AT AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE

NOW IT THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno that:

1. The Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended to increase Airways Green Fees as detailed in Exhibit "A" and hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this resolution.

2. Effective July 1, 2019, and every odd year thereafter, staff shall administratively update the Airways Green Fees to reflect the twelve month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers - All items, U.S. City average) rounded down to the nearest \$0.50 increment, consistent with the then-current Concession Agreement in place for Airways Golf Course.

3. The fee adjusted by this Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO)ss. CITY OF FRESNO)

I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the ______, 2017.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Mayor Approval:	, 2017
Mayor Approval/No Return:	. 2017
Mayor Veto:	, 2017
Council Override Veto:	

YVONNE SPENCE, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BY:

Raj Badhesha, Deputy City Attorney III

Date Adopted: Date Approved: Effective Date: City Attorney Approval:

Resolution No.

EXHIBIT A

CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

AIRPORT FEES

AIRWAYS GOLF COL Fee Description	JRSE - GREEN FEES***	0		
Art, Park, Entert that comprise the Riverside Municip Entertainment an applied to all ticke each round of go irrespective of tic	ainment & Sports (at all City owned facilities Fresno Convention & Entertainment Center, and the bal and Airways Golf Courses. The Arts, Park, d Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be ets sold for attendance to all event types and on lf, irrespective of the ticket selling party, ket price. The City reserves the right to waive the City Manager approval).	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u> 489
Per ticket (or	attendee) and on each round of golf.	1.00		
** Weekdays Active Military 9 Holes Twilight:	after 2 p.m. (PST) after 3 p.m. (PDST)	20.50 18.25 16.00 16.25 16.25		524 effective 9/1/2015
Super Twilight:	after 4 p.m. (PST) after 5 p.m. (PDST)	10.00 10.00		
** Weekends/Hol Active Military 9 Holes Twilight: Super Twilight:	idays (as identified in FMC 3-116) after 2 p.m. (PST) after 3 p.m. (PDST) after 4 p.m. (PST) after 5 p.m. (PDST)	22.75 21.25 17.25 16.25 16.25 10.00 10.00		524 effective 9/1/2015
	d over—See * below for ID requirements) I under—See * below for ID requirements) m	24.25 12.25 10.00 4.25		524 effective 9/1/2015
Seniors (Unlimi Surcharge / per Juniors (Unlimit Surcharge / per Frequent Playe Surcharge, wee	round ed)*	44.50 6.00 42.75 +4.00 81.00 4.00 6.50	81.50	524 effective 9/1/2015 536 effective upon adoption

* Tee times will be restricted to weekdays and after 2 p.m. (standard time) or 3 p.m. (daylight savings time) on weekends and holidays, or based on course availability as determined by lessee. A valid driver's license or school photo ID, as applicable, is required. Another form of identification bearing a birth date may be submitted with prior approval from the Airways Golf Course General Manager.

** Fees effective 11/01/2014.

NOTE: The Director is authorized to negotiate these fees if it is determined to be beneficial to the City.

CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

AIRPORT FEES

AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE - GREEN FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time

Current Proposed

posed Amnd

*** Effective July 1, 2019, and every odd year thereafter, staff shall administratively update the Airways Green Fees to reflect the tweleve month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urgan Wage Earners and Clerical Workers - All items, U.S. City average) rounded down to the nearest \$0.50 increment, consistent with the then-current Concession Agreement in place for Airways Golf Course

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT		
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Amnd
Airline Equipment Charge Non-Signatory Commercial Operations Per enplaned passengers	0.30	
Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO) Per enplaned passengers	0.30	
Air Cargo Ramp Fee Non-Signatory Commercial Operations Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* /per day Minimum charge per day	0.46 25.00	
Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO) Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* /per day Minimum charge per day	0.46 25.00	
Commercial Aviation Permit Per month	250.00	
Common Use Area Charges (applicable to signatory airlines conducting scheduled passenger service at FYI) for baggage claim, ticket counters, gate, and security screening areas. (Terminal rent per square foot per year multiplied by the area in square feet of the applicable baggage claim, ticket counters, gate, and	20% (divided by # of signatory airlines) 80% (based on each airlines' number of	521
security screening areas). Charges will be calculated and invoiced monthly.	enplaned passengers divided by total number of enplaned passengers)	
Customer Facility Charge Per rental car transaction generated at the FYI Airport	4.50	
Contracted Airport Public Safety Services (per hour, two hour minimum)	10.51	
Airport Public Safety Officer Public Safety Vehicle + Officer	48.51 49.42	